

Case No. 10-1662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

TANESHA DAVIS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

CINTAS CORPORATION  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 06-12311

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

Jocelyn Larkin  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue,  
Suite 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 845-3473  
(510) 845-3654 (fax)

Lenora M. Lapidus  
Dennis D. Parker  
Ariela Migdal  
Yelena Konanova  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor,  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7861  
(212) 549-2580 (fax)  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Kary L. Moss  
Michael J. Steinberg  
Jessie J. Rossman  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FUND OF MICHIGAN  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6823  
(313)578-6811 (fax)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-1662

Case Name: Tanesha Davis v. Cintas Corporation

Name of counsel: Jocelyn Larkin

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Impact Fund, et al.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF ..... ix

INTEREST OF AMICI..... ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The District Court Applied Erroneous Legal Standards In Concluding That Rule 23(A)(2) Had Not Been Satisfied ..... 2

    A. The District Court Failed to Apply the Legal Standards Applicable to Pattern-or-Practice Claims..... 2

    B. The District Court Failed to Apply the Legal Standards Applicable to Disparate Impact Class Claims..... 7

    C. Subjective Hiring Practices Are Appropriately Challenged In Class Actions..... 9

    D. Commonality Is Not Defeated By the Fact That the Challenged Practices Were Implemented By Many Managers at Different Facilities ..... 12

II. The District Court Committed Legal Error When It Concluded, That Back Pay And Front Pay Were Inconsistent With Rule 23(b)(2) ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*,  
422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....6

*Alexander v. Aero Lodge No. 735*,  
565 F.2d 1364 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 14

*Allison v. Citgo Petroleum*,  
151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....14, 15, 16

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 13

*Anderson v. Boeing Co.*,  
222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Okla. 2004)..... 10

*Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.*,  
26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994).....5, 6

*Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.*  
370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....3, 5, 6, 11

*Bacon v. Honda of Am.Mfg., Inc.*,  
205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....4, 5, 6

*Bazemore v. Friday*,  
478 U.S. 385 (1986) ..... 12

*Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen, Local 201*,  
170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....4

*Bert v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
No. 1:02-cv-467, 2006 WL 1071872 (S.D. Ohio April 24, 2006)..... 16

*Bert v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
No. 1:02-cv-467, 2007 WL 184746 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2007).....8

<i>Boykin v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Burlington Industrial v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	4
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. C-94-4335 SI, 1997 WL 605754 (N.D. Cal. Aug 29, 1997).....	6, 9
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. C-94-4335 SI, 1996 WL 421436 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 1996) .....	6, 10
<i>Card v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:08-cv-2325, 2010 WL 3860986 16 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2010).....	16
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10, 12
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443, 449-450 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	3
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	9

<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 522 U.S. 1105 (1998) .....	4
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	3, 5
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	4
<i>Hazelwood Sch. District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	6
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Sec'y of U.S. Army</i> , 565 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24, 39-42 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 12
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Kirby v. Colony Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 613 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14

<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, ___ U.S. ___,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	7
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries,</i> 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriot Servs., Inc.,</i> 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	4
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,</i> 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Morgan v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 169 F.R.D. 349 (E.D. Mo. 1996) .....	10
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 245 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Ark. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.,</i> 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe,</i> 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</i> 532 U.S. 843 (2001) .....	14
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation &amp; Correction,</i> 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.,</i> 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	14, 17
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,</i> 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 16

<i>Rosiles-Perez v. Superior Forestry Serv.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	16
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	4, 13, 14, 17
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Staton v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	6, 9
<i>Thiessen v. General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. at 977 (1988) .....	7
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8

**FEDERAL RULES & STATUTES**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981a(a)(1) .....	15
§ 1981a(b)(2) .....	17
§2000e-2(k) .....	1, 7
§2000e-5(g) .....	17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure  
23 ..... *passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Barbara Lindemann & Paul Grossman, *Employment Discrimination*  
*Law 2870-83 & 2871* (4th ed. 2007) ..... 17

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, at 8, 14 (1971) ..... 3
